	
	Printing and Mailing Costs for Invitations and Programs
	Military Band,

Military Honor Guard
	Trophies/

Plaques/

Mementos
	Food/

Refreshments
	Flowers
	Plates/

Silverware
	Meeting Space
	Seasonal Office Decorations

	Change of Command Ceremonies
	Yes
.  Keep to single color printing.
	Yes, as an expense directly related to the official ceremony.  If there is a cost, other alternatives should be considered.  
	Yes.  See footnote.

	Yes, for cake, cookies and punch suitable to the occasion.

No, for reception type food (hors d’oeuvres) and meals.
	Yes, for spouses of departing and incoming commanders and suitable to the occasion.  

No, for table decorations.
	Yes
	Yes, if suitable space, such as an auditorium, is not available on site.  Space should be limited to that suitable to the occasion.
	N/A




	
	Printing and Mailing Costs for Invitations and Programs
	Trophies/

Plaques/

Mementos
	Food/

Refreshments
	Flowers
	Plates/

Silverware
	Meeting Space
	

	Departure/

Retirement

Ceremony
	Yes for mailing costs.  DoD 4525.8-M, para. C1.3.10 (Mail Manual) says that appropriated fund postage may be used to mail official announcements of official retirement, promotion, award, and change-of-command, ceremonies
	No, with exceptions.

	Yes

	No
	Yes.  See Footnote 4.  
	Yes, if suitable space is not available (which should be rare).  
	

	
	Printing and Mailing Costs for Invitations and Programs
	Trophies/

Plaques/

Mementos
	Food/

Refreshments
	Flowers
	Plates/

Silverware
	Meeting Space
	Seasonal Office Decorations
	

	Conferences
	No
	No
	Yes.  Agencies sponsoring conferences may provide light refreshments to agency employees attending an official conference.

	No
	No
	Yes, if suitable space is not available on site.
	N/A
	


	
	Printing and Mailing Costs for Invitations and Programs
	Trophies/

Plaques/

Mementos
	Food/

Refreshments
	Flowers
	Plates/

Silverware
	Meeting Space
	Seasonal Office Decorations
	

	Office Parties
	N/A
	No
	No
	No
	No
	No 
	Yes. For example, a Christmas tree and reasonably priced decorations.

No, for other non-seasonal decorations (like birthdays).  


	

	Plants and Plant Maintenance Services
	· Federal Property Management Regulations, 41 CFR 101-26.103-2, allow use of government funds for pictures, objects of art, plants, or flowers (both real and artificial), or any other similar type items. 
· Comptroller General decisions further stated that use of appropriated funds for decorative plants, pictures, etc. allowed where they contribute to a pleasant working atmosphere, improving morale and efficiency.  Thus, expenditures for decorative items have been authorized when their purchase is consistent with work related objectives and the agency mission.  

· Determinations regarding need for purchasing items for use in space assigned to any agency are judgments reserved to the agency.  Determinations with respect to public space such as corridors and lobbies are reserved to the agency responsible for operation of the building.  
· Except as otherwise authorized by law, Government funds shall not be expended for pictures, objects of art, plants, flowers (both real and artificial), or any other similar items intended solely for the personal convenience or to satisfy the personal desire of an official or employee.  

· Items should also be reasonable in cost – no valuable works of art, handicraft, etc.  
· Items should be for public or common areas too, as opposed to individual offices, since items for individual offices could be construed as being solely for the personal convenience or to satisfy the personal desire of an official or employee. 
· Plant maintenance contracts are also authorized, so long as it is for indoor plants that are in common or public areas, not in individual offices or assigned workspaces.  
	
	· 
	· 
	· 
	· 


� All printing should be through the Government Printing Office or a waiver obtained prior to using a commercial vendor in accordance with 44 USC 501.  See also June 12, 1999 letter from the Office of Secretary of Defense posted on DESC Purchase Card web page.


� Pursuant to DLAI 1346.1, DSS (DASC-VP) can prepare mementos and plaques for changes of command upon request.  They are a fee-for-service organization.  Prices for DSS/DASC preparation of the memento should be consulted and compared with the cost of purchasing the memento from the commercial sector.    


� If the item qualifies as an award under the Government Employees Incentive Awards Act (GEIAA), it could be purchased with appropriated funds. This act authorizes an agency to pay a cash award to an employee who “by his suggestion, invention, superior accomplishment, or other personal effort contributes to the efficiency, economy, or other improvement of Government operations or achieves a significant reduction in paperwork” or performs a special act or service in the public interest related to his official employment.  This Act applies only to civilian employees.  (DoD has similar authority for military personnel.)  Awards under the Act may take forms other than cash.  For instance, plaques, marble paperweights, and other honorary type awards have been authorized.  For retiring employees, the Act also authorizes honorary non-cash awards at retirement recognizing the employee’s contributions while working at DESC, such as plaques and similar inexpensive mementos.  Pursuant to DLAI 1346.1, DSS (DASC-VP) can prepare mementos and plaques for retirement ceremonies upon request.  They are a fee-for-service for service organization.  Prices for DSS/DASC preparation of the memento should be consulted and compared with the cost of purchasing the memento from the commercial sector.  Just as with award ceremonies, a $100 plaque would be excessive.


� If the award qualifies under GEIAA, GEIAA allows agencies to incur incidental expenses necessary to honor the awardees, including refreshments where the agency determines that refreshments would materially enhance the effectiveness of its awards ceremony.  DRMS Awards Ceremonies, B-270327 (Mar. 12, 1997).  The local Commander should establish a reasonable per person amount for refreshments at award ceremonies.  Under DLAI 1432.1, on-the-spot awards are included in the type of special act or service awards authorized under GEIAA.  If the award does not qualify under GEIAA, there is no authority for purchasing refreshments with appropriated funds for departure/retirement ceremonies.


� This applies only to conferences (meeting, retreat, seminar, symposium or event and activities that are conferences under 5 CFR 410.404) involving attendee travel, i.e., employees on TDY.  The term also applies to training.  This does not apply to conferences or similar events involving employees at their permanent duty stations.   For example, an on site meeting of employees at their permanent duty station, or a meeting at a nearly hotel, would not qualify for provision of refreshments.  Under the JTR, if light refreshments are furnished at conferences involving attendee travel, they are a separate administrative expense for the DoD component concerned; consequently, there is no deduction of the attendees’ M&IE allowance required.  If conference attendees include both TDY and non-TDY employees, light refreshments could be furnished if the majority of attendees are in travel status.  If there is a charge for refreshments, TDY employees obtain reimbursement for the expense on the travel voucher; non-TDY attendees obtain reimbursement using SF 1034.  31 U.S.C.1345 does not authorize the use of appropriated funds to purchase subsistence (including refreshments) for non-government employees (i.e., contractors).  Conferences sponsored by DESC for contractor attendance are not authorized to provide light refreshments. 
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